DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

ID: YZR7

MEDICARE/MEDICAID CERTIFICATION AND TRANSMITTAL

	PART I - TO BE COMPLETED BY THE					E STATE SURVEY AGENCY Facility ID: 00461			
1. MEDICARE/MEDICAID PROVIDER (L1) 245512 2.STATE VENDOR OR MEDICAID NO (L2) 381347904		3. NAME AND ADDRESS OF FACILITY (L3) ESSENTIA HEALTH FOSSTON (L4) 900 HILLIGOSS BOULEVARD SOU (L5) FOSSTON, MN			UTHEAST (L6) 56542	1. Initial 3. Termina 5. Validati	ion 6. Complaint		
5. EFFECTIVE DATE CHANGE OF OW (L9)	/NERSHIP	7. PROVIDER/SU 01 Hospital	PPLIER CATEG	GORY 09 ESRD	02 (L7) 13 PTIP 22 CLIA	7. On-Site 8. Full Su	e Visit 9. Other rvey After Complaint		
6. DATE OF SURVEY 11/13/2 8. ACCREDITATION STATUS: 0 Unaccredited 1 TJC 2 AOA 3 Other	014 (L34) (L10)	02 SNF/NF/Dual 03 SNF/NF/Distinct 04 SNF	06 PRTF 07 X-Ray 08 OPT/SP	10 NF 11 ICF/III 12 RHC	14 CORF D 15 ASC 16 HOSPICE	FISCAL YEA	AR ENDING DATE: (L35) /30		
11LTC PERIOD OF CERTIFICATION From (a): To (b): 12.Total Facility Beds 13.Total Certified Beds	50 (L18) 50 (L17)	Complianc1. Ao B. Not in Com		gram	And/Or Approved Waivers Of 2. Technical Personnel3. 24 Hour RN4. 7-Day RN (Rural SI5. Life Safety Code * Code: A*		Requirements: ope of Services Limit edical Director tient Room Size eds/Room		
14. LTC CERTIFIED BED BREAKDOW	N	1			15. FACILITY MEETS				
18 SNF 18/19 SNF 50	19 SNF	ICF	IID		1861 (e) (1) or 1861 (j) (1):	(L	.15)		
(L37) (L38)	(L39)	(L42)	(L43)						
16. STATE SURVEY AGENCY REMAR	KS (IF APPLICA	ABLE SHOW LTC CA	ANCELLATION I	DATE):					
17. SURVEYOR SIGNATURE		Date :			18. STATE SURVEY AGENCY		Date:		
Lyla Burkman, Unit S	upervisor	1	1/13/2014	(L19)	Enforcement Specialist 12/19/2014 (L20)				
PART	II - TO BE	COMPLETED I	BY HCFA RE	EGIONA	L OFFICE OR SINGLE S	STATE AGEN	NCY		
DETERMINATION OF ELIGIBILIT 1. Facility is Eligible to Part 2. Facility is not Eligible			IPLIANCE WITH HTS ACT:	H CIVIL	Statement of Financial Solvency (HCFA-2572) Ownership/Control Interest Disclosure Stmt (HCFA-1513) Both of the Above :				
22. ORIGINAL DATE OF PARTICIPATION 01/01/1988	23. LTC AGREE BEGINNING		4. LTC AGREEN ENDING DA		26. TERMINATION ACTION VOLUNTARY 01-Merger, Closure	<u>n</u>	(L30) NVOLUNTARY		
(L24)	(L41)		(L25)		02-Dissatisfaction W/ Reimburs		15-Fail to Meet Health/Safety 16-Fail to Meet Agreement		
	27. ALTERNATI A. Suspensio	VE SANCTIONS n of Admissions: uspension Date:	(L44) (L45)		03-Risk of Involuntary Termination 04-Other Reason for Withdrawal	0	OTHER 17-Provider Status Change 10-Active		
28. TERMINATION DATE:	29	9. INTERMEDIARY/	CARRIER NO.		30. REMARKS				
	(L28)	03001		(L31)	Posted 12/23/201	4 Co.			
31. RO RECEIPT OF CMS-1539		2. DETERMINATION 11/07/2014	OF APPROVAL		DETERMINATION AND A	DOM:			
	(L32)			(L33)	DETERMINATION APP	KOVAL			



Protecting, Maintaining and Improving the Health of Minnesotans

CMS Certification Number (CCN): 245512

November 13, 2014

Mr. Kevin Dish, Administrator Essentia Health Fosston 900 Hilligoss Boulevard Southeast Fosston, Minnesota 56542

Dear Mr. Dish:

The Minnesota Department of Health assists the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS) by surveying skilled nursing facilities and nursing facilities to determine whether they meet the requirements for participation. To participate as a skilled nursing facility in the Medicare program or as a nursing facility in the Medicaid program, a provider must be in substantial compliance with each of the requirements established by the Secretary of Health and Human Services found in 42 CFR part 483, Subpart B.

Based upon your facility being in substantial compliance, we are recommending to CMS that your facility be recertified for participation in the Medicare and Medicaid program.

Effective October 31, 2014 the above facility is certified for:

50 Skilled Nursing Facility/Nursing Facility Beds

Your facility's Medicare approved area consists of all 50 skilled nursing facility beds.

You should advise our office of any changes in staffing, services, or organization, which might affect your certification status.

If, at the time of your next survey, we find your facility to not be in substantial compliance your Medicare and Medicaid provider agreement may be subject to non-renewal or termination.

Feel free to contact me if you have questions related to this letter.

Sincerely,

Mark Weath

Mark Meath, Enforcement Specialist Program Assurance Unit Licensing and Certification Program Division of Compliance Monitoring P.O. Box 64900

St. Paul, Minnesota 55164-0900

Telephone: (651) 201-4118 Fax: (651) 215-9697

Email: mark.meath@state.mn.us



Protecting, Maintaining and Improving the Health of Minnesotans

Electronically delivered November 13, 2014

Mr. Kevin Dish, Administrator Essentia Health Fosston 900 Hilligoss Boulevard Southeast Fosston, Minnesota 56542

RE: Project Number S5512024

Dear Mr. Dish:

On September 29, 2014, we informed you that we would recommend enforcement remedies based on the deficiencies cited by this Department for a standard survey, completed on September 18, 2014. This survey found the most serious deficiencies to be widespread deficiencies that constituted no actual harm with potential for more than minimal harm that was not immediate jeopardy (Level F), whereby corrections were required.

On November 13, 2014, the Minnesota Department of Health completed a Post Certification Revisit (PCR) by review of your plan of correction and on October 27, 2014 the Minnesota Department of Public Safety completed a PCR to verify that your facility had achieved and maintained compliance with federal certification deficiencies issued pursuant to a standard survey, completed on September 18, 2014. We presumed, based on your plan of correction, that your facility had corrected these deficiencies as of October 31, 2014. Based on our PCR, we have determined that your facility has corrected the deficiencies issued pursuant to our standard survey, completed on September 18, 2014, effective October 31, 2014 and therefore remedies outlined in our letter to you dated September 29, 2014, will not be imposed.

Please note, it is your responsibility to share the information contained in this letter and the results of this visit with the President of your facility's Governing Body.

Feel free to contact me if you have questions related to this eNotice/ letter.

Sincerely,

Mark Meath, Enforcement Specialist Program Assurance Unit Licensing and Certification Program Division of Compliance Monitoring

Telephone: (651) 201-4118 Fax: (651) 215-9697

Email: mark.meath@state.mn.us

5512r14

Form Approved OMB NO. 0938-0390

Post-Certification Revisit Report

Public reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average 10 minutes per response, including time for reviewing instructions, searching existing data sources, gathering and maintaining data needed, and completing and reviewing the collection of information. Send comments regarding this burden estimate or any other aspect of this collection of information including suggestions for reducing the burden, to CMS, Office of Financial Management, P.O. Box 26684, Baltimore, MD 21207; and to the Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0938-0390), Washington, D.C. 20503.

(Y1)	Provider / Supplier / CLIA / Identification Number 245512	(Y2) Multiple Construction A. Building B. Wing		(Y3) Date of Revisit 11/13/2014
Name	e of Facility		Street Address, City, State, Zip Code	
ES	SENTIA HEALTH FOSSTON		900 HILLIGOSS BOULEVARD S	SOUTHEAST

This report is completed by a qualified State surveyor for the Medicare, Medicaid and/or Clinical Laboratory Improvement Amendments program, to show those deficiencies previously reported on the CMS-2567, Statement of Deficiencies and Plan of Correction that have been corrected and the date such corrective action was accomplished. Each deficiency should be fully identified using either the regulation or LSC provision number and the identification prefix code previously shown on the CMS-2567 (prefix codes shown to the left of each requirement on the survey report form).

(Y4) Item		(Y5)	Date	(Y4) Item		(Y5)	Date	(Y4)	Item		(Y5)	Date
ID Prefix Reg. # LSC	F0282 483.20(k)(3)(ii)		Correction Completed 10/24/2014	ID Prefix Reg. # LSC	F0329 483.25(I)		Correction Completed 10/24/2014		ID Prefix Reg. # LSC	483.35(g)		Correction Completed 10/24/2014
ID Prefix Reg. # LSC	483.60(c)		Correction Completed 10/31/2014	ID Prefix Reg. # LSC	F0465 483.70(h)		Correction Completed 10/24/2014		Reg. #			Correction Completed
ID Prefix Reg. # LSC			Correction Completed	ID Prefix Reg. # LSC			Correction Completed		Reg. #			Correction Completed —
ID Prefix Reg. # LSC			Correction Completed	ID Prefix Reg. # LSC					ID Prefix Reg. # LSC			Correction Completed
ID Prefix Reg. # LSC			Correction Completed	ID Prefix Reg. # LSC								
Reviewed B	By Rev	viewed	Ву	Date:	Signatur	e of Su	veyor:				Date:	
State Agen		B/mm		11/13/20		(0	28035					13/2014
Reviewed E	By Rev	/iewed	ву	Date:	Signatur	e of Sui	veyor:				Date:	
Followup t	o Survey Comple		:							Summary of the Facility?	YES	NO

Form Approved OMB NO. 0938-0390

Post-Certification Revisit Report

Public reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average 10 minutes per response, including time for reviewing instructions, searching existing data sources, gathering and maintaining data needed, and completing and reviewing the collection of information. Send comments regarding this burden estimate or any other aspect of this collection of information including suggestions for reducing the burden, to CMS, Office of Financial Management, P.O. Box 26684, Baltimore, MD 21207; and to the Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0938-0390), Washington, D.C. 20503.

(Y1)	Provider / Supplier / CLIA / Identification Number 245512	(Y2) Multiple Construction A. Building B. Wing 01 - NURSING HOME	(Y3) Date of Revisit 10/27/2014
Name	e of Facility	Street Address, City, State, Zip Co	ode

ESSENTIA HEALTH FOSSTON

Street Address, City, State, Zip Code 900 HILLIGOSS BOULEVARD SOUTHEAST FOSSTON, MN 56542

This report is completed by a qualified State surveyor for the Medicare, Medicaid and/or Clinical Laboratory Improvement Amendments program, to show those deficiencies previously reported on the CMS-2567, Statement of Deficiencies and Plan of Correction that have been corrected and the date such corrective action was accomplished. Each deficiency should be fully identified using either the regulation or LSC provision number and the identification prefix code previously shown on the CMS-2567 (prefix codes shown to the left of each requirement on the survey report form).

(Y4) Item		(Y5) D	ate	(Y4) Item	(Y5)	Date	(Y4)	Item	(Y5)	Date
		Corr	ection			Correction					Correction
ID Prefix			pleted 7/2014	ID Prefix		Completed		ID Prefix			Completed
	NFPA 101		.,								
•	K0069			LSC				LSC _			<u> </u>
		Corr	ection			Correction					Correction
ID Prefix		Com	pleted	ID Prefix		Completed		ID Prefix			Completed
Reg. #				Reg. #							_
LSC				LSC				LSC _			- -
		_									
			ection pleted			Correction Completed					Correction Completed
ID Prefix			ipicica	ID Prefix		Completed		ID Prefix			
Reg. #				Reg. #				Reg. #			<u></u>
LSC				LSC				LSC _			
		Corr	ection			Correction					Correction
			pleted			Completed					Completed
ID Prefix								ID Prefix _			_
Reg. #				Reg. #				Reg. #			<u>—</u>
							-				_
		Corr	ection			Correction					Correction
ID Profix			pleted	ID Profix		Completed		ID Profix			Completed
								D "			
Reg. # LSC				Reg. # LSC				Reg. # LSC			<u> </u>
Reviewed E	3y Revie	wed By		Date:	Signature of Sur	veyor:				Date:	
State Agen	cy PS/	/mm		11/13/2014	_	7200				10/	27/2014
Reviewed E	By Revie	wed By		Date:	Signature of Sur	veyor:				Date:	
CMS RO											
Followup t	o Survey Complete	d on:			Check for any Uncor						
	9/16/2014				Uncorrected Defic	iencies (CM	3-256	or) Sent to th	ie racility?	YES	NO

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

ID: YZR7

MEDICARE/MEDICAID CERTIFICATION AND TRANSMITTAL
PART I - TO BE COMPLETED BY THE STATE SURVEY AGENCY

PART I	- TO BE COMPLETED BY THE ST	TATE SURVEY AGENCY	Facility ID: 00461
MEDICARE/MEDICAID PROVIDER NO. (L1) 245512 2.STATE VENDOR OR MEDICAID NO. (L2) 381347904	3. NAME AND ADDRESS OF FACILITY (L3) ESSENTIA HEALTH FOSSTON (L4) 900 HILLIGOSS BOULEVARD S (L5) FOSSTON, MN	SOUTHEAST (L6) 56542	4. TYPE OF ACTION: 2 (L8) 1. Initial 2. Recertification 3. Termination 4. CHOW 5. Validation 6. Complaint
5. EFFECTIVE DATE CHANGE OF OWNERSHIP (L9) 6. DATE OF SURVEY 09/18/2014 (L34) 8. ACCREDITATION STATUS: (L10)	7. PROVIDER/SUPPLIER CATEGORY 01 Hospital	14 CORF	7. On-Site Visit 9. Other 8. Full Survey After Complaint FISCAL YEAR ENDING DATE: (L35)
0 Unaccredited 1 TJC 2 AOA 3 Other	04 SNF 08 OPT/SP 12 RH	C 16 HOSPICE	09/30
11LTC PERIOD OF CERTIFICATION From (a): To (b): 12.Total Facility Beds 50 (L18) 13.Total Certified Beds	10.THE FACILITY IS CERTIFIED AS: A. In Compliance With Program Requirements Compliance Based On: 1. Acceptable POC X B. Not in Compliance with Program Requirements and/or Applied Waiv	And/Or Approved Waivers Of 2. Technical Personnel3. 24 Hour RN4. 7-Day RN (Rural SN5. Life Safety Code ers: * Code: * B**	6. Scope of Services Limit 7. Medical Director
14. LTC CERTIFIED BED BREAKDOWN	1	15. FACILITY MEETS	
18 SNF 18/19 SNF 19 SNF 50	ICF IID	1861 (e) (1) or 1861 (j) (1):	(L15)
(L37) (L38) (L39)	(L42) (L43)		
16. STATE SURVEY AGENCY REMARKS (IF APPLIC	ABLE SHOW LTC CANCELLATION DATE):		
17. SURVEYOR SIGNATURE	Date :	18. STATE SURVEY AGENCY	APPROVAL Date:
Jana Bromenshenkel, HFE NEII	10/20/2014 (L19	Enforcement S	<u>Specialist</u> 11/07/2014 (L20
PART II - TO BE	COMPLETED BY HCFA REGION	AL OFFICE OR SINGLE S	TATE AGENCY
DETERMINATION OF ELIGIBILITY 1. Facility is Eligible to Participate 2. Facility is not Eligible (L21)	20. COMPLIANCE WITH CIVIL RIGHTS ACT:		ncial Solvency (HCFA-2572) ol Interest Disclosure Stmt (HCFA-1513)
22. ORIGINAL DATE 23. LTC AGREI OF PARTICIPATION BEGINNIN 01/01/1988 (L24) (L41)		26. TERMINATION ACTION: VOLUNTARY 00 01-Merger, Closure 02-Dissatisfaction W/ Reimburse	
A. Suspensi	TVE SANCTIONS on of Admissions: (L44) Suspension Date: (L45)	03-Risk of Involuntary Terminatio 04-Other Reason for Withdrawal	OTHER 07-Provider Status Change 00-Active
28. TERMINATION DATE:	9. INTERMEDIARY/CARRIER NO.	30. REMARKS	
(1.28)	03001 (L31)	
31. RO RECEIPT OF CMS-1539	2. DETERMINATION OF APPROVAL DATE		
(L32)	(L33	DETERMINATION APPR	ROVAL



Protecting, Maintaining and Improving the Health of Minnesotans

Electronically delivered

September 29, 2014

Mr. Kevin Dish, Administrator Essentia Health Fosston 900 Hilligoss Boulevard Southeast Fosston, Minnesota 56542

RE: Project Number S5512024

Dear Mr. Dish:

On September 18, 2014, a standard survey was completed at your facility by the Minnesota Departments of Health and Public Safety to determine if your facility was in compliance with Federal participation requirements for skilled nursing facilities and/or nursing facilities participating in the Medicare and/or Medicaid programs.

This survey found the most serious deficiencies in your facility to be widespread deficiencies that constitute no actual harm with potential for more than minimal harm that is not immediate jeopardy (Level F), as evidenced by the attached CMS-2567 whereby corrections are required. A copy of the Statement of Deficiencies (CMS-2567) is enclosed.

Please note that this notice does not constitute formal notice of imposition of alternative remedies or termination of your provider agreement. Should the Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services determine that termination or any other remedy is warranted, it will provide you with a separate formal notification of that determination.

This letter provides important information regarding your response to these deficiencies and addresses the following issues:

<u>Opportunity to Correct</u> - the facility is allowed an opportunity to correct identified deficiencies before remedies are imposed;

<u>Electronic Plan of Correction</u> - when a plan of correction will be due and the information to be contained in that document;

<u>Remedies</u> - the type of remedies that will be imposed with the authorization of the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS) if substantial compliance is not attained at the time of a revisit;

<u>Potential Consequences</u> - the consequences of not attaining substantial compliance 3 and 6 months after the survey date; and

<u>Informal Dispute Resolution</u> - your right to request an informal reconsideration to dispute the attached deficiencies.

Please note, it is your responsibility to share the information contained in this letter and the results of this visit with the President of your facility's Governing Body.

DEPARTMENT CONTACT

Questions regarding this letter and all documents submitted as a response to the resident care deficiencies (those preceded by a "F" tag), i.e., the plan of correction should be directed to:

Lyla Burkman, Supervisor Bemidji Survey Team Licensing and Certification Program Division of Compliance Monitoring Minnesota Department of Health 705 5th Street Northwest, Suite A Bemidji, Minnesota 56601-2933 Email: Lyla.burkman@state.mn.us

Phone: (218) 308-2104 Fax: (218) 308-2122

OPPORTUNITY TO CORRECT - DATE OF CORRECTION - REMEDIES

As of January 14, 2000, CMS policy requires that facilities will not be given an opportunity to correct before remedies will be imposed when actual harm was cited at the last standard or intervening survey and also cited at the current survey. Your facility does not meet this criterion. Therefore, if your facility has not achieved substantial compliance by October 28, 2014, the Department of Health will impose the following remedy:

• State Monitoring. (42 CFR 488.422)

In addition, the Department of Health is recommending to the CMS Region V Office that if your facility has not achieved substantial compliance by October 28, 2014 the following remedy will be imposed:

• Per instance civil money penalties. (42 CFR 488.430 through 488.444)

ELECTRONIC PLAN OF CORRECTION (ePoC)

An ePoC for the deficiencies must be submitted within **ten calendar days** of your receipt of this letter. Your ePoC must:

- Address how corrective action will be accomplished for those residents found to have been affected by the deficient practice;
- Address how the facility will identify other residents having the potential to be affected by the same deficient practice;
- Address what measures will be put into place or systemic changes made to ensure that the deficient practice will not recur;
- Indicate how the facility plans to monitor its performance to make sure that solutions are sustained. The facility must develop a plan for ensuring that correction is achieved and sustained. This plan must be implemented, and the corrective action evaluated for its effectiveness. The plan of correction is integrated into the quality assurance system;
- Include dates when corrective action will be completed. The corrective action completion dates must be acceptable to the State. If the plan of correction is unacceptable for any reason, the State will notify the facility. If the plan of correction is acceptable, the State will notify the facility. Facilities should be cautioned that they are ultimately accountable for their own compliance, and that responsibility is not alleviated in cases where notification about the acceptability of their plan of correction is not made timely. The plan of correction will serve as the facility's allegation of compliance; and,
- Submit electronically to acknowledge your receipt of the electronic 2567, your review and your ePoC submission.

If an acceptable ePoC is not received within 10 calendar days from the receipt of this letter, we will recommend to the CMS Region V Office that one or more of the following remedies be imposed:

- Optional denial of payment for new Medicare and Medicaid admissions (42 CFR 488.417 (a));
- Per day civil money penalty (42 CFR 488.430 through 488.444).

Failure to submit an acceptable ePoC could also result in the termination of your facility's Medicare and/or Medicaid agreement.

PRESUMPTION OF COMPLIANCE - CREDIBLE ALLEGATION OF COMPLIANCE

The facility's ePoC will serve as your allegation of compliance upon the Department's acceptance. Your signature at the bottom of the first page of the CMS-2567 form will be used as verification of compliance. In order for your allegation of compliance to be acceptable to the Department, the ePoC must meet the criteria listed in the plan of correction section above. You will be notified by the Minnesota Department of Health, Licensing and Certification Program staff and/or the Department of

Public Safety, State Fire Marshal Division staff, if your ePoC for the respective deficiencies (if any) is acceptable.

VERIFICATION OF SUBSTANTIAL COMPLIANCE

Upon receipt of an acceptable ePoC, an onsite revisit of your facility may be conducted to validate that substantial compliance with the regulations has been attained in accordance with your verification. A Post Certification Revisit (PCR) will occur after the date you identified that compliance was achieved in your plan of correction.

If substantial compliance has been achieved, certification of your facility in the Medicare and/or Medicaid program(s) will be continued and remedies will not be imposed. Compliance is certified as of the latest correction date on the approved ePoC, unless it is determined that either correction actually occurred between the latest correction date on the ePoC and the date of the first revisit, or correction occurred sooner than the latest correction date on the ePoC.

Original deficiencies not corrected

If your facility has not achieved substantial compliance, we will impose the remedies described above. If the level of noncompliance worsened to a point where a higher category of remedy may be imposed, we will recommend to the CMS Region V Office that those other remedies be imposed.

Original deficiencies not corrected and new deficiencies found during the revisit

If new deficiencies are identified at the time of the revisit, those deficiencies may be disputed through the informal dispute resolution process. However, the remedies specified in this letter will be imposed for original deficiencies not corrected. If the deficiencies identified at the revisit require the imposition of a higher category of remedy, we will recommend to the CMS Region V Office that those remedies be imposed.

Original deficiencies corrected but new deficiencies found during the revisit

If new deficiencies are found at the revisit, the remedies specified in this letter will be imposed. If the deficiencies identified at the revisit require the imposition of a higher category of remedy, we will recommend to the CMS Region V Office that those remedies be imposed. You will be provided the required notice before the imposition of a new remedy or informed if another date will be set for the imposition of these remedies.

FAILURE TO ACHIEVE SUBSTANTIAL COMPLIANCE BY THE THIRD OR SIXTH MONTH AFTER THE LAST DAY OF THE SURVEY

If substantial compliance with the regulations is not verified by December 18, 2014 (three months after the identification of noncompliance), the CMS Region V Office must deny payment for new admissions as mandated by the Social Security Act (the Act) at Sections 1819(h)(2)(D) and 1919(h)(2)(C) and Federal regulations at 42 CFR Section 488.417(b). This mandatory denial of

payments will be based on the failure to comply with deficiencies originally contained in the Statement of Deficiencies, upon the identification of new deficiencies at the time of the revisit, or if deficiencies have been issued as the result of a complaint visit or other survey conducted after the original statement of deficiencies was issued. This mandatory denial of payment is in addition to any remedies that may still be in effect as of this date.

We will also recommend to the CMS Region V Office and/or the Minnesota Department of Human Services that your provider agreement be terminated by March 18, 2015 (six months after the identification of noncompliance) if your facility does not achieve substantial compliance. This action is mandated by the Social Security Act at Sections 1819(h)(2)(C) and 1919(h)(3)(D) and Federal regulations at 42 CFR Sections 488.412 and 488.456.

INFORMAL DISPUTE RESOLUTION

In accordance with 42 CFR 488.331, you have one opportunity to question cited deficiencies through an informal dispute resolution process. You are required to send your written request, along with the specific deficiencies being disputed, and an explanation of why you are disputing those deficiencies, to:

Nursing Home Informal Dispute Process Minnesota Department of Health Division of Compliance Monitoring P.O. Box 64900 St. Paul, Minnesota 55164-0900

This request must be sent within the same ten days you have for submitting an ePoC for the cited deficiencies. All requests for an IDR or IIDR of federal deficiencies must be submitted via the web at: http://www.health.state.mn.us/divs/fpc/profinfo/ltc/ltc_idr.cfm

You must notify MDH at this website of your request for an IDR or IIDR within the 10 calendar day period allotted for submitting an acceptable electronic plan of correction. A copy of the Department's informal dispute resolution policies are posted on the MDH Information Bulletin website at: http://www.health.state.mn.us/divs/fpc/profinfo/infobul.htm

Please note that the failure to complete the informal dispute resolution process will not delay the dates specified for compliance or the imposition of remedies.

Questions regarding all documents submitted as a response to the Life Safety Code deficiencies (those preceded by a "K" tag), i.e., the plan of correction, request for waivers, should be directed to:

Mr. Patrick Sheehan, Supervisor Health Care Fire Inspections State Fire Marshal Division pat.sheehan@state.mn.us Telephone: (651) 201-7205

Fax: (651) 215-0525

Feel free to contact me if you have questions related to this eNotice.

Sincerely,

Mark Meeth

Mark Meath, Enforcement Specialist Program Assurance Unit Licensing and Certification Program Division of Compliance Monitoring Minnesota Department of Health mark.meath@state.mn.us

Telephone: (651) 201-4118

Fax: (651) 215-9697

PRINTED: 10/29/2014 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

-	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			ATE SURVEY DMPLETED
		245512	B. WING _		9/18/2014
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ı		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 900 HILLIGOSS BOULEVARD SOUTHEAST FOSSTON, MN 56542	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 000	INITIAL COMMENT	TS .	F 00	0	
	as your allegation of Department's accepenrolled in ePOC, y at the bottom of the	of correction (POC) will serve of compliance upon the otance. Because you are rour signature is not required of first page of the CMS-2567 nic submission of the POC will cion of compliance.			
F 282 SS=D	on-site revisit of you validate that substate regulations has been your verification.	acceptable electronic POC, an ur facility may be conducted to ntial compliance with the en attained in accordance with RVICES BY QUALIFIED ARE PLAN	F 28.	2	10/24/14
	must be provided b	led or arranged by the facility y qualified persons in ch resident's written plan of			
	by: Based on observatoreview the facility far was followed for 3 coin the south dining eating equipment with Findings include: R3's care plan direct during meals and the R3's Physician Ord	NT is not met as evidenced ion, interview and document filled to ensure the care plan of 3 residents (R3, R42, R44) froom who required adaptive with their meals. Cotted the use of a lipped plate facility failed to provide it. For Report dated 8/18/2014 - d R3's diagnoses as		It is the policy of FCLC to follow Care Plan for residents who require adaptive eating equipment with their meals. A. Residents R3, R42, R44 have been reviewed for proper adaptive equipment by therapy and care plans have been updated. B. RN Coordinators or their designee w complete dysphagia screen on admission, if problems are observed, therapy referral will be generated. C. Therapy will reassess for proper adaptive equipment with referrals, on	ill
ABORATOR)	/ DIRECTOR'S OR PROVID	DER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGI	NATURE	TITLE	(X6) DATE

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

TITLE

Electronically Signed

10/17/2014

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1)		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COM	SURVEY PLETED
		245512	B. WING		09/	18/2014
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	N	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 900 HILLIGOSS BOULEVARD SOUTHEA FOSSTON, MN 56542			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIED TO THE APPROPRIED CORRECTION OF CORREC	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 282	Continued From pa	age 1	F 282			
	Alzheimer's diseas and nutritional defice R3's care plan date a nutritional risk and had recommended plate for feeding. On 9/15/14, during p.m. until 5:30 p.m. her wheelchair at the south dining room. silverware; however egular plate. Through practical nurse (LP R3 with eating by endelping her get the R42's care plan dir silverware during material provide them. R42's Physician Or 8/18/2014-9/18/2014 as Alzheimer's dise deficiency and adured R42's care plan date and at a nutritional risk silverware at meals feeding. On 9/15/14, during p.m. until 5:30 p.m. her wheelchair at the south dining room. regular silverware.	e, dementia, esophageal reflux ciency. ed 7/16/14, indicated R3 was at d occupational therapy (OT) built up utensils and a lipped the evening meal from 4:37. R3 was observed seated in the edining room table in the R3's place setting had built up there here here all was served on a sughout the meal, licensed N)-A was observed to assist encouraging her to eat and food items on her silverware. ected the use of built up heals and the facility failed to the defending room table in the real was and R42 was to have built up to promote independent the evening meal from 4:37. R42 was observed seated in the dining room table in the R42 was observed using Nursing assistant (NA)-A was R42 with her meal by putting		quarterly screening, and with any of condition. D. Dietary Manager will be response update Dining room information of changes occur. E. Dietary Manager or her designal audit by observation to ensure all residents are provided with require adaptive eating equipment and call are followed with meals, weekly xoand randomly thereafter and will document audit results. F. All staff attendees educated for compliance with care planning for adaptive equipment at Licensed someeting October 1, 2014 and NAR/Dietary/Activity/community a staff meeting on October 2, 2014. G. Staff not attending were provised ucation on updated Dining room information chart, to be read/under prior to their next scheduled shift all new employee orientation. Condate 10-24-14. H. Compliance will be added to comport the program by DON and reported to meetings quarterly.	ensible to hart as the will ed are plans 4 weeks or proper taff ssist ded and with enpletion our QA	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '		STRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED
		245512	B. WING			09/	18/2014
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	I		900 HIL	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE LIGOSS BOULEVARD SOUTHEAST ON, MN 56542		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 282	Continued From pa	ge 2	F 2	32			
		ected the use of an inner lip and the facility failed to					
	R44's Physician Ore 8/18/14-9/18/14, inc liver failure and mal	dicated R44's diagnoses as					
		ed 9/2/14, indicated R44 had d was to have an inner lip tensils at meals.					
	p.m. until 5:30 p.m. his wheelchair at th south dining room.	the evening meal from 4:37 R44 was observed seated in e dining room table in the R44's place setting had built ever his meal was served on a					
	verified the above in provided with adapt	p.m. the dietary manager dentified residents were not ive eating utensils as directed lan of care and stated they					
	food in the south did above identified res	p.m. Cook-A who served the ning room, confirmed the idents were not provided nsils as directed and stated it					
F 329 SS=D	directed staff to folloresident.	ING policy dated 5/2002, ow the plan of care of each EGIMEN IS FREE FROM RUGS	F 3.	29			10/24/14

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		E SURVEY PLETED
		245512	B. WING _		09/	18/2014
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 900 HILLIGOSS BOULEVARD SOUTHE FOSSTON, MN 56542	E	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 329	unnecessary drugs drug when used in duplicate therapy); without adequate n indications for its u adverse consequel should be reduced combinations of the Based on a compreresident, the facility who have not used given these drugs et therapy is necessary as diagnosed and record; and resider drugs receive grad behavioral interventions.	ug regimen must be free from s. An unnecessary drug is any excessive dose (including or for excessive duration; or nonitoring; or without adequate se; or in the presence of nces which indicate the dose or discontinued; or any	F 3:	29		
	This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on observation, interview and document review the facility failed to ensure clinical justification for the use of and non-pharmacological interventions were attempted prior to the administration of as needed (PRN) antianxiety and / or antipsychotic medication for 2 of 2 residents (R13, R47) whose medication regimes were reviewed. Findings include:			It is the policy of FCLC to enseach resident has clinical justifuction the use of and that non-pharm interventions are attempted pradministration of as needed (Fantianxiety and /or antipsychomedication. A. RN Coordinators complete assessment/audits in charts FR47 for justifications and among of PRN medications, amendin	fication for nacological ior to the PRN) tic ed R13 and ount of use	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIP A. BUILDING	LE CONSTRUCTION		SURVEY PLETED
		245512	B. WING		09/1	18/2014
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	N	9	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1000 HILLIGOSS BOULEVARD SOUTHEAST FOSSTON, MN 56542		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 329	R13 received PRN medication without interventions attern administration. R13 documentation of tin the administration medication. R13's Physician Or 8/18/2014-9/18/2011 including demential depression and an Physician Order Re (antipsychotic) 0.25 PRN for delusions medication) 0.5 mg R13's quarterly Mir 7/29/14, indicated impairment and ne hopelessness, feel signs or symptoms noted in this review R13's care plan dabehaviors and mochollering, feeling sadoing therapy, feel hapless, having litt sleep, delusions a The goal was for R lowest effective medirected staff to off redirection, activitied prescribed by the prood/behavior chanceded.	I antianxiety and antipsychotic non pharmacological apted prior to the B's medical record also lacked arget behaviors which resulted on of the antipsychotic and the antipsychotic arder Report dated 14, revealed diagnoses with senile delusions, xiety. In addition, this apport included Risperdal milligrams (mg) once a day and clonazepam (anti-anxiety once a day PRN for anxiety. Inimum Data Set (MDS) dated R13 had severe cognitive arly every day had feelings of ing down and depressed. No a of delirium or psychosis were are period. Ited 8/4/14, indicated R13's and problems consisted of ad, little interest of pleasure ing down, depressed or the energy, trouble falling to and a history of hallucinations. It is to be comfortable on the edication dose. Interventions are R13 1-1 visits, verbal as, administer medication as	F 329	with non pharmacological intervents. RN Coordinators will review a residents charts who use psychotr medications on admit, quarterly, a sig changes for GDR, and report to MD if GDR is warranted. C. Special instructions have bee to EMAR reminding staff to chart alternative interventions tried prior administration on all residents who PRN orders for antianxiety or antipsychotic medications. RN Coordinators will add special instrute all new PRN orders as they occ D. Care Plans reviewed and updawith individualized interventions for residents receiving antianxiety and antipsychotics medications and wireviewed quarterly at care confere with residents/family. E. RN Coordinators and Social S Designee will ensure that all care pnew residents, quarterly reviews, a significant changes will be individually with interventions to utilize prior to administration. F. Licensed staff meeting attended educated October 1, 2014. G. Staff not attending were provided informational packets on justification non-pharmacological interventions med administration to be read/under prior to their next shift and include new employee orientation informational completion date 10-24-14. H. RN Coordinators or designee medication chart audits for R13 and weekly x 4 weeks and randomly the to ensure alternative interventions	all opic and with findings in added to med to have uctions ur. ated at all libe inces ervices plans for and alized med ees ded on and a prior to erstood d in all tion. will do and R47 ereafter	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIP A. BUILDING	LE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		245512	B. WING		09/	/18/2014		
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	N		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 900 HILLIGOSS BOULEVARD SOUTHE FOSSTON, MN 56542				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 329	Psychotropic Drug indicated the specific would warrant the challucinations and/opharmacological in included: 1:1 visits church. R13's Point of Carefrom 8/19/14, throub behavior data reconstruction of the Consultant Phase form dated 6/17/14 Risperdal 0.25 mg delusions. The correcommendation to decrease of Risper and every day PRN current dose or doophysician responded R13's current Physician R13's current Physician R13's current Physician responded R13's current Physician R13's physician R13	Review dated 7/29/14, fic behaviors or moods which use of medication would be or delusions. Non terventions for staff to attempt , snacks, activities, music or e Behavior Category Report 19th 8/31/14, indicated no	F 329	attempted prior to PRN med administration. I. RN Coordinators or design audit 20 random PRN psych m administrations in resident recomment to make sure non-pharmapproaches are documented e and continue until results are 1 J. Compliance will be added program by DON and reported meetings quarterly.	ed ords each macy each time 00 %. to our QA			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245512	B. WING	B. WING		/18/2014
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	1	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 900 HILLIGOSS BOULEVARD SOUTHEAST FOSSTON, MN 56542			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFI TAG	PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 329	documentation did non-pharmacologic addition to the use administered. 2) R13 was admir 8/19/14, at 3:27 a.m documentation did non-pharmacologic addition to the use administration. 3) R13 was admir 8/21/14, at 9:46 p.m documentation did non-pharmacologic addition to the use administration. 4) R13 was admir 8/25/14, at 2:52 a.m documentation did non-pharmacologic addition to the use administration. 5) R13 was admir 8/26/14, at 12:10 a.d documentation did non-pharmacologic addition to the use administration. 6) R13 was admir 8/27/14, at 6:43 p.m repeating same thir progress notes date	didn't help at this time. The not reflect the use of a al approach prior to and in of the medication being histered clonazepam 1 mg on a lapproach prior to and in of the medication histered clonazepam 1 mg on a lapproach prior to and in of the medication histered clonazepam 1 mg on a lapproach prior to and in of the medication histered clonazepam 1 mg on a lapproach prior to and in of the medication histered clonazepam 1 mg on a lapproach prior to and in of the medication histered clonazepam 1 mg on a lapproach prior to and in of the medication histered clonazepam 1 mg on a lapproach prior to and in of the medication histered clonazepam 1 mg on a lapproach prior to and in or sleep. The not reflect the use of a lapproach prior to and in	F3	329		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245512	B. WING		09	/18/2014
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	N		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 900 HILLIGOSS BOULEVARD SOUTH FOSSTON, MN 56542	DDE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 329	7) R13 was admi 8/30/2014, at 8:43 restlessness. The the use of a non-pl to and in addition to administration. 8) R13 was admi 8/31/2014, at 8:12 documentation did non-pharmacologic addition to the use administration. 9) R13 was admi 9/2/14, at 11:22 a.r hair done. At 8:00 clonazepam 1 mg anxious and attem were no resident p which would reflect non-pharmacologic addition to the use administered. 10) R13 was admi 9/4/2014, at 1:41 a Risperdal 0.25 mg for behavior at p.m resident progress res	nistered clonazepam 1 mg on p.m. for agitation and documentation did not reflect harmacological approach prior to the use of the medication of the use of the medication. nistered clonazepam 1 mg on p.m. for being anxious. The not reflect the use of a cal approach prior to and in of the medication nistered Risperdal 0.25 mg on m. for premedication for getting p.m. R13 was administered for hollering at staff, very pting to stand per self. There rogress notes dated 9/2/2014, the use of a cal approach prior to and in of the medication being nistered clonazepam 1 mg on a.m. for sleep. In addition, was administered at 6:45 p.m. a. snack. There were no notes dated 9/4/14, which se of a non-pharmacological and in addition to the use of the	F3	29		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245512	B. WING _		09/	18/2014
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	1		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 900 HILLIGOSS BOULEVARD SOUTHEA FOSSTON, MN 56542	-	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 329	9/6/2014, which wo non-pharmacologic addition to the use administered. 12) R13 was admir 9/8/2014, at 7:56 p. resident progress in would reflect the usapproach prior to a medication being at 13) R13 was admir 9/9/2014, at 6:37 p. resident progress in would reflect the usapproach prior to a medication being at 14) R13 was admir 9/15/2014, at 8:10 p. in a loud voice. The progress notes date reflect the use of a approach prior to a medication being at 14) R13 was admir 9/15/2014, at 8:10 p. in a loud voice. The progress notes date reflect the use of a approach prior to a medication being at 14) R13 was observed to utili meals in the dinir areas and participad during the observations.	dent progress notes dated and reflect the use of a sal approach prior to and in of the medication being histered clonazepam 1 mg on a.m. for sleep. There were no notes dated 9/8/2014, which se of a non-pharmacological and in addition to the use of the dministered. Inistered clonazepam 1 mg on a.m. for sleep. There were no notes dated 9/9/2014, which se of a non-pharmacological and in addition to the use of the dministered. Inistered clonazepam 1 mg on a.m. for " help me, where am I here were no resident ed 9/15/2014, which would non-pharmacological and in addition to the use of the dministered.	F 32	9		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245512	B. WING		09/	18/2014
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ı		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 900 HILLIGOSS BOULEVARD SOUTHEAS FOSSTON, MN 56542	-	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	_D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 329	(LPN)-B was obserdressing. R13 remaduring the entire draduring the above given and the recomponent of the recomponent of the medication. R47 was administed medication without interventions attemnof the medication. R47's Physician Or 8/18/2014-9/18/2014 including Parkinsor congested heart fair function to pump bly Physician Order Resolution (antianxiety medicated PRA7's quarterly Min 8/12/14, indicated PR47's care plan data approaches to his reprovide supportive feelings and to administration of the processing the processing of the provide supportive feelings and to administration of the provide supportive feelings and to	a.m. Licensed practical nurse ved to change R13's ankle ained calm and nonresistant essing change. a.m. registered nurse (RN)-B e PRN medications were defected documentation of all interventions being the administration of the PRN red PRN antianxiety non-pharmacological pted prior to the administration der Report dated 4, revealed diagnoses als disease, anxiety and lure (decrease in heart cod). In addition, this eport included Ativan ation) 1 milligram (mg) twice a sy. imum Data Set (MDS) dated R47 was cognitively intact. and 8/20/14, identified mood by providing 1-1 visits, visits, allow R47 to vent ininister medication as	F3	29		
	changes in mood o	r behavior related to the use of and behaviors related to				

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIED/CLIA

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		A. BUILDING			COMPLETED	
		245512	B. WING _		09/18/2014	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	N.		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 900 HILLIGOSS BOULEVARD SOUTH FOSSTON, MN 56542	DDE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 329	to administer media mood or behavior of and social service of an activities (such as of wife's apartment. R47's Point of Care 8/18/14, through 9/18/14, through 9/18/14, revealed the service of and progres 9/17/14, revealed the social service of an activities of seep and resident progress of would reflect the usapproach prior to a medication being an activities of a service of	on. Interventions directed staff cations as ordered, monitor for changes, intervene as needed visits monthly and as needed. Immentation - Essentia Review dated 8/10/14, fic behaviors or moods which use of medication would be reased anxiety, wringing of dacting repetitively. cal interventions for staff to :1 visits, redirection, diversion going outside) and going to his estate Behavior Category Report for 17/14, revealed R47 had not al symptoms during this time. Atton Administration History is notes from 8/18/14, through the following: Inistered Ativan 1 mg on the initial manual ma	F 3:	29		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245512	B. WING _		09/	18/2014
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	N		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 900 HILLIGOSS BOULEVARD SOUTHEAS FOSSTON, MN 56542	-	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	JLD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 329	9/11/14, at 3:24 p.r anxious. There we dated 9/11/14, which non-pharmacologic addition to the use administered. 4) R47 was administered. 4) R47 was administered. 4) R47 was administered. 4) R47 was administered accomplaining of anxional progress notes dather use of a non-pleto and in addition to being administered. During the survey of 4:00 p.m. to 8:00 p. 4:30 p.m. on 9/17/1 and 9/18/14, from a was observed to utiliareas and participal during the observation display adverse be on 9/18/14, at 10:2 documentation for interventions was ladministration of the A facility policy regardevelopment/impless	nistered Ativan 1 mg on m. for complaints of being very re no resident progress notes ch would reflect the use of a cal approach prior to and in of the medication being nistered Ativan 1 mg on m.m. for a behavior issue - R47 ciety. There were no resident ed 9/15/14, which would reflect narmacological approach prior to the use of the medication d. conducted on 9/15/14, from m.m. 9/16/14, from 8:00 a.m. to 14, from 7:00 a.m. to 3:30 p.m. 8:00 a.m. to 12:00 p.m. R\473 cilize a wheelchair, participated mg room, sat in the common ated in activities. At no time tions was R47 observed to haviors.	F 32	29		
F 369 SS=D	provided.	IVE DEVICES - EATING	F 36	59		10/24/14

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		245512	B. WING		09/18/2014
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	N	9	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 00 HILLIGOSS BOULEVARD SOUTHEAST COSSTON, MN 56542	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	
F 369	The facility must p	age 12 rovide special eating equipment sidents who need them.	F 369		
	by: Based on observareview, the facility recommended ada 3 residents (R3, R4 evening meal in the Findings include: R3 was not provide independent eating. R3's Physician Ord 9/18/2014, identified Alzheimer's, demenutritional deficience. R3's annual Minim 7/8/14, indicated R4 impairment and receating. R3's care plan date a nutritional risk are had recommended plate for feeding. On 9/15/14, during p.m. until 5:30 p.m. her wheelchair at the south dining room. silverware; however	NT is not met as evidenced tion, interview, and document railed to provide the ptive eating equipment for 3 of 42, R44) observed during an e south dining room. The data lipped plate for enhanced as directed by the care plan. The Report dated 8/18/2014 - and R3's diagnoses as antia, esophageal reflux and R2y. The Data Set (MDS) dated 3 had severe cognitive quired limited assist with and occupational therapy (OT) and built up utensils and a lipped the evening meal from 4:37. R3 was observed seated in the dining room table in the R3's place setting had built up are her meal was served on a bughout the meal, licensed		It is the policy of FCLC to ensure the adaptive equipment that has been recommended by dietary, nursing, of occupational therapy will be on the tour resident use as identified by care A. Residents R3, R42, R44 have be reviewed for proper adaptive equipment by therapy and care plans have bee updated. B. RN Coordinators or their designed complete dysphagia screen on admission, if problems are observed therapy referral will be generated. C. Therapy will reassess for proper adaptive equipment with referrals, of quarterly screening, and with any chof condition. D. Dietary Manager will be responsive update Dining room information changes occur. E. Dietary Manager or her designed adaptive eating equipment and care are followed with meals weekly x 4 and randomly thereafter and will document audits results. F. All staff attendees educated for compliance with care planning for predaptive equipment at Licensed staff meeting October 1, 2014 and NAR/Dietary/Activity/community assigned.	r able plan. een nent neet will ange sible to rt as e will plans weeks

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		245512	B. WING		09/	09/18/2014	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ı	,	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 900 HILLIGOSS BOULEVARD SOUTHEA FOSSTON, MN 56542	-		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 369	R3 with eating by e helping her get the R42 was not provide enhance independent care plan. R42's Physician Or 8/18/2014-9/18/201 as Alzheimer's, denand adult failure to R42's quarterly Min 7/22/14, indicated Fimpairment and receating. R42's care plan data at a nutritional risk is built up silverware a independent feedin On 9/15/14, during p.m. until 5:30 p.m. her wheelchair at the south dining room on Nursing assistant (I	N)-A was observed to assist ancouraging her to eat and food items on her silverware. ed adaptive silverware to ent eating as directed by the der Report dated 4, identified R42's diagnoses mentia, nutritional deficiency thrive. imum Data Set (MDS) dated R42 had severe cognitive quired extensive assist with ed 7/30/14, indicated R42 was and directed staff to provide at meals to promote	F 369	,	vided ed Dining ext employee -24-14. o our QA		
	liver failure and ma	dicated R44's diagnoses as Inutrition.					
	8/19/14, indicated F	num Data Set (MDS) dated R44 had severe cognitive juired supervision with eating.					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245512	B. WING _		09	/18/2014
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	1		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 900 HILLIGOSS BOULEVARD SOUTHE, FOSSTON, MN 56542		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 369	a nutritional risk and plate and built up under the plate and built up silver the south dining room. The South Dining Reserved to have be meal was served on The South Dining Reserved and a lip built up silverware. On 9/15/14, at 5:10 (DM) confirmed the for setting the table adaptive equipment verified R3 and R44 meals served on insupposed to have be these items had not evening meal on 9/15/14, at 5:21 she had not served lipped plate nor had silverware for this eadaptive equipment. On 9/15/14, at 12:00 occupational therapt the recommendation for R3 and R44 to here.	ted 9/2/14, indicated R44 had d was to have an inner lip tensils at meals. the evening meal from 4:37 R44 was observed seated in the dining room table in the R44's place setting was uilt up silverware; however his in a regular plate. Room seating chart dated R3 and R44 required built up ped plate and R42 required I p.m. the dietary manager dietary staff were responsible is and ensuring the appropriate it was provided. The DM were supposed to have their iner lipped plates and R42 was built up silverware and verified it been provided for this 15/14. p.m. cook (C)-A confirmed R3 and R44's meal on a data R42 been provided built up evening meal. C-A verified this it should have been provided.	F 36			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		, ,	PLE CONSTRUCTION G	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		245512	B. WING		09/18/2014	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	I		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 900 HILLIGOSS BOULEVARD SOUTHEAST FOSSTON, MN 56542	,	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)) BE COMPLÉTION	
F 369 F 428 SS=D	DINING EXPERIENT Specified adaptive of recommended by of therapy, would be of	ETARY PROGRAM AND NCE policy dated 6/2007, equipment that had been lietary, nursing or occupational on the table for resident use. EGIMEN REVIEW, REPORT	F 369		10/31/14	
	reviewed at least or pharmacist. The pharmacist muthe attending physical pharmacist muther attending pharmacist muther attending physical pharmacist physical pharmacist physical ph	of each resident must be ince a month by a licensed set report any irregularities to cian, and the director of reports must be acted upon.				
	by: Based on observat review, the facility f identified the lack of pharmacological into the administratio antianxiety or antiporesidents (R13, R4) was reviewed. Findings include: R13 received PRN medication without interventions attem and R13's medical	ition, interview and document ailed to ensure the pharmacist of clinical justification and non terventions were utilized prior of an as needed (PRN) sychotic medication for 2 of		It is the policy of FCLC to ensure of justification and non pharmacologic interventions are utilized prior to the administration of a PRN antianxiety antipsychotic medication. A. On 9-24-14 Pharmacy consultareview and recommendations to not for R13 and R47 completed. B. Consultant pharmacy will audit psych meds for proper target behave and report the number of inappropertargets for prn use to DON each machine. Psych Inservice by pharmacy consultant is scheduled for October 2014 with major emphasis on non-pharmacy documentation for a	cal e y or ant ursing : PRN viors riate onth.	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		245512	B. WING			09/	18/2014
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ı		90	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 00 HILLIGOSS BOULEVARD SOUTHEAST OSSTON, MN 56542		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 428	antipsychotic medic pharmacist failed to R13's Physician Or 8/18/2014-9/18/201 including dementia depression and any Physician Order Re (antipsychotic) 0.25 PRN for delusions a medication) 0.5 mg R13's quarterly Min 7/29/14, indicated F impairment and nea hopelessness, feeli signs or symptoms noted in this review R13's care plan data behaviors and moo hollering, feeling sa doing therapy, feelin hapless, having little sleep, delusions and The goal was for R lowest effective medirected staff to offer redirection, activities prescribed by the period mood/behavior channeeded. R13's Clinical Document of the period warrant the unallucinations and/or	der Report dated 4, revealed diagnoses with senile delusions, kiety. In addition, this eport included Risperdal is milligrams (mg) once a day and clonazepam (anti-anxiety once a day PRN for anxiety. imum Data Set (MDS) dated R13 had severe cognitive arly every day had feelings of ng down and depressed. No of delirium or psychosis were period. Red 8/4/14, indicated R13's d problems consisted of id, little interest of pleasure ng down, depressed or e energy, trouble falling to nd a history of hallucinations. 13 to be comfortable on the dication dose. Interventions er R13 1-1 visits, verbal s, administer medication as hysician, monitor nges and document as Imentation - Essentia Review dated 7/29/14, it behaviors or moods which use of medication would be	F 4	.28	care staff. Education will be provided DON for staff not attending by Octo 2014 D. RN Coordinators or designed with medication chart audits for R13 and weekly x 4 weeks and randomly thereafter. E. RN Coordinators or designed with audit 20 random PRN psych medical administrations in resident records month to make sure non pharmacy approaches are documented each and continue until results are 100% F. Compliance will be added to on program by DON and reported to on QAPI meetings and also to quarter Pharmacy and Therapeutics meetings.	ober 31, vill do d R47 vill each time b. ur QA juarterly ly	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245512	B. WING _		09/	/18/2014	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	N .		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 900 HILLIGOSS BOULEVARD SOUTH FOSSTON, MN 56542	DE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AI DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 428	included: 1:1 visits church. R13's Point of Care from 8/19/14, throubehavior data record. The Consultant Pheform dated 6/17/14 Risperdal 0.25 mg delusions. The correcommendation to decrease of Risper and every day PRN dose or document responded on 8/14. The current Physic start date for Risper was 8/14/14. The PRN Medication record and R13's performed and R13'	e Behavior Category Report gh 8/31/14, indicated no rded. armacist Medication Review, indicated R13 was on BID (twice a day) for asulting pharmacist's of the physician was to trial a dal to 0.25 mg every evening I delusions to assess current ongoing need. The physician	F 42				

AND DUAN OF CORRECTION INDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		, ,	PLE CONSTRUCTION G		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245512	B. WING _		09/	18/2014
	PREFIX TAG (X4) ID PREFIX TAG (X4) ID PREFIX TAG (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) F 428 Continued From page 18 2) R13 was administered clonazepam 1 mg of 8/19/14, at 3:27 a.m. for "anxious." The documentation did not reflect the use of a non-pharmacological approach prior to and in addition to the use of the medication administration. 3) R13 was administered clonazepam 1 mg of 8/21/14, at 9:46 p.m. for behavioral issues. The documentation did not reflect the use of a non-pharmacological approach prior to and in addition to the use of the medication administration.		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 900 HILLIGOSS BOULEVARD SOU FOSSTON, MN 56542		CODE	
PRÉFIX	(EACH DEFICIENC	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AF DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 428	2) R13 was admi 8/19/14, at 3:27 a.r documentation did non-pharmacologic addition to the use administration. 3) R13 was admi 8/21/14, at 9:46 p.r documentation did non-pharmacologic addition to the use administration. 4) R13 was admi 8/25/14, at 2:52 a.r documentation did non-pharmacologic addition to the use administration 5) R13 was admi 8/26/14, at 12:10 a documentation did non-pharmacologic addition to the use administration 6) R13 was admi 8/27/14, at 6:43 p.r repeating same thi progress notes dat	nistered clonazepam 1 mg on m. for "anxious." The not reflect the use of a cal approach prior to and in of the medication nistered clonazepam 1 mg on m. for behavioral issues. The not reflect the use of a cal approach prior to and in of the medication nistered clonazepam 1 mg on m. for agitation. The not reflect the use of a cal approach prior to and in of the medication nistered clonazepam 1 mg on m. for agitation. The not reflect the use of a cal approach prior to and in of the medication nistered clonazepam 1 mg on m. for sleep. The not reflect the use of a cal approach prior to and in	F 42	8		
	being administered 7) R13 was admi	o the use of the medication d. nistered clonazepam 1 mg on p.m. for agitation and				

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '		E CONSTRUCTION	, ,	SURVEY PLETED
		245512	B. WING			09/ ⁻	18/2014
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			9	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 00 HILLIGOSS BOULEVARD SOUTHEAST FOSSTON, MN 56542			
PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIENC)	/ MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFI TAG	X	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 428	restlessness. The the use of a non-ph to and in addition to administration 8) R13 was admir 8/31/2014, at 8:12 documentation did non-pharmacologic addition to the use administration 9) R13 was admir 9/2/14, at 11:22 a.n hair done. At 8:00 clonazepam 1 mg fanxious and attemp were no resident prowhich would reflect non-pharmacologic addition to the use administered. 10) R13 was admir 9/4/2014, at 1:41 a Risperdal 0.25 mg for behavior at p.m resident progress resident progres	documentation did not reflect harmacological approach prior of the use of the medication on the use of the medication on the use of the medication on the medication on the medication of the medication on the medication of the medication on the medication of the medication of the medication on the medication of the medication for getting p.m. R13 was administered or hollering at staff, very of the medication of the medication of the medication for getting p.m. R13 was administered or hollering at staff, very of the medication of the medication for getting to stand per self. There are regress notes dated 9/2/2014, the use of a self approach prior to and in	F 4	428	DEFICIENCY)		
	medication being a 11) R13 was admir 9/6/2014, at 12:46 There were no resi 9/6/2014, which wo non-pharmacologic						

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		FIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		TE SURVEY MPLETED
		245512	B. WING		09	/18/2014
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	N		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 900 HILLIGOSS BOULEVARD SOUTH FOSSTON, MN 56542	DDE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORI ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 428	9/8/2014, at 7:56 president progress resident progress resident progress resident prior to a medication being at 13) R13 was admit 9/9/2014, at 6:37 president progress resident progress resident prior to a medication being at 14) R13 was admit 9/15/2014, at 8:10 I" in a loud voice. progress notes data reflect the use of a approach prior to a medication being at 14) R13 was admit 9/15/2014, at 8:10 I" in a loud voice. progress notes data reflect the use of a approach prior to a medication being at 200 p.m. to 8:00 pt 4:30 p.m. on 9/17/2018, and 9/18/14, from a was observed to utilin meals in the dinitiareas and participate during the observate display adverse bein crowded areas. On 9/18/14, at 9:35 confirmed the above given and the reconnection of the progress of the prog	nistered clonazepam 1 mg on .m. for sleep. There were no notes dated 9/8/2014, which se of a non-pharmacological and in addition to the use of the administered. nistered clonazepam 1 mg on .m. for sleep. There were no notes dated 9/9/2014, which se of a non-pharmacological and in addition to the use of the administered. nistered clonazepam 1 mg on p.m. for " help me, where am There were no resident ed 9/15/2014, which would non-pharmacological and in addition to the use of the	F 4.	28		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTI A. BUILDIN	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		245512	B. WING _		09/18/2014
	ID PLAN OF CORRECTION 245512	N	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 900 HILLIGOSS BOULEVARD SOUTHEAST FOSSTON, MN 56542		DE .
PRÉFIX	(EACH DEFICIENC)	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AF DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE COMPLÉTIO
F 428	medication. R47 received PRN non pharmacologic administration of the consulting pharmacirregularity. R47's Physician Or 8/18/2014-9/18/202 including Parkinsor congested heart far function to pump be Physician Order Re (antianxiety medicated PRN for anxiety R47's quarterly Mir 8/12/14, indicated R47's care plan da approaches to his approaches to his approaches in mood or prescribed by the provide supportive feelings; in addition provide supportive feelings; in	antianxiety medication without cal attempts prior to the ne medication and the cist failed to identify this rder Report dated 14, revealed diagnoses n's disease, anxiety, and illure (decrease in heart lood). In addition, this eport included Ativan ation) 1 milligram (mg) twice a yy. nimum Data Set (MDS) dated R47 was cognitively intact. ted 8/20/14, identified mood by providing 1-1 visits, visits and allow R47 to vent n, to administer medication as ohysician.	F 42	8	

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA

-	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		NG			E SURVEY MPLETED
		245512	B. WING			09/	18/2014
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	1		900 HILLI	DDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE IGOSS BOULEVARD SOUTHEAST IN, MN 56542	-	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL (ROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPERTION OF T	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 428	Non-pharmacologic attempt included: 1 activities (such as gwife's apartment. R47's Point of Care 8/18/14, through 9/exhibited behavioral The PRN Medication record and the resident progress of the sum of the s	cal interventions for staff to :1 visits, redirection, diversion going outside) and going to his e Behavior Category Report for 17/14, revealed R47 had not al symptoms during this time. On Administration History dent progress notes from 17/14, revealed the following: histered Ativan 1 mg on the intervence of an intervence of an intervence of an intervence of a non-pharmacological and in addition to the use of the		28			

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245512	B. WING			09/	18/2014
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	I		90	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 00 HILLIGOSS BOULEVARD SOUTHEAST OSSTON, MN 56542	,	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	X	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 428	progress notes date the use of a non-ph to and in addition to being administered. During the survey of 4:00 p.m. to 8:00 p. 4:30 p.m. on 9/17/1 and 9/18/14, from 8 was observed to ut in meals in the dining areas and participaduring the observated display adverse belong 9/18/14, at 10:2 documentation for interventions were administration of Plong 9/18/14, at 12:1 pharmacist verified non-pharmacological attempted and documentation documentation documentation of plong 9/18/14, at 12:1 pharmacist verified non-pharmacological attempted and documentation docume	ety. There were no resident ed 9/15/14, which would reflect armacological approach prior to the use of the medication. I onducted on 9/15/14, from m. 9/16/14, from 8:00 a.m. to 4, from 7:00 a.m. to 3:30 p.m. to 4, from 7:00 a.m. to 3:30 p.m. to 12:00 p.m. R\473 lize a wheelchair, participated arg room, sat in the common ted in activities. At no time ions was R47 observed to naviors. O a.m. RN-A verified the non-pharmacological acking prior to the RN Ativan for R47. 4 p.m. the consulting his expectations are that al interventions should be umented prior to the	F 4	28			
F 465 SS=F	administration of a antipsychotic medic the goal was to slow R13, however, whe have been administrations symptoms. 483.70(h) SAFE/FUNCTIONAE ENVIRON The facility must pr	PRN antianxiety and/or cation. The pharmacist stated why eliminate the Risperdal for it was being used it should tered for appropriate AL/SANITARY/COMFORTABL Dovide a safe, functional, ortable environment for	F 4	65			10/24/14

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		E SURVEY PLETED
		245512	B. WING _		09/	18/2014
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 900 HILLIGOSS BOULEVARD SOUTI FOSSTON, MN 56542	DDE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE ADEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 465	Continued From pa	age 24	F 4	65		
	by: Based on observareview, the facility for were kept clean at This had the poten who resided in the the kitchen. In additional each resident room 8 residents (R11, Fand R51) whose roneed of repair. Findings include: On 9/15/14, at 1:24 kitchen was complicated over the rate a build-up of greas the dietary staff dictional hood vents. C-A accleaned by the mark know the last time. On 9/18/14, at 9:23 (DM) stated the mark responsible for cleaning Schedule staff had cleaned to DM stated the main vent cleaning by pl. The DM stated the often the hood vental to the position of the positi	At p.m. an initial tour of the eted. The four hood vents now were observed to be in the hood vents now and dust. Cook (C)-A stated in to do any cleaning of the dided, the hood vents were intenance staff and she did not they were cleaned. B. a.m. the dietary manager aintenance staff were aning the hood vents monthly. A Hood and Vent Monthly which indicated the dietary he hood vents on 8/14/14. The intenance staff did the hood acing them in the dishwasher. The was no policy regarding how the wice director (ED) on 9/18/14, wore cleaned.		Tag F465 Kitchen Exhaust has been a pressure washer and degrate remove any grease or dust. It manager and the Facility Massitten a procedure for clear kitchen hood which included cleaning by maintenance and professional cleaning compato deep clean all duct works. Will be completed by Octobe The dietary manager Amy The monitor that the work is commonthly. The Facility Managaresponsible for completing the Facility Manager will be for monitoring that the repair completed by the maintenant Environmental rounds will be semiannually to find and confuture issues. R14 The scuffed paint will be pair black marks will be scrubbed magic eraser. To be completed 10/24/14. The Facility Managaresponsible for monitoring the has been completed by the restaff. Environmental rounds conducted semiannually to ficorrect any future issues.	cleaned using easer to The Dietary inager have ning the a monthly dhiring a any annually. This work r 24 2014. hompson will pleted er will be ne work. Taired and after 10/24/14. responsible has been ace staff. Executed and the doff with a ted before ger will be nat the repair maintenance will be	

-	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIF A. BUILDING	PLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		245512	B. WING		09/18/2014
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	N		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 900 HILLIGOSS BOULEVARD SOUTHEAST FOSSTON, MN 56542	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLÉTION
F 465	from 10:15 a.m. to following was obse R11's room, the be and right side again the repositioning be there were visible sof paint and cracks in the shape of the R14's room there we marks with three at the edges with app the left edge of the R15's room, there wall opposite the reright edge of the right	11:00 a.m., during which the rved: d was placed with the head ast the wall. On the wall behind ar on the right side of the bed scuff marks with peeling areas in the top layer of sheet rock entire repositioning bar. were several visible black scuff reas of missing paint peeling at roximately 3 x 1 inches next to head of the bed. were full-length closets on the esident's bed. On the lower ght hand closet door there was missing and an irregular sing laminate approximately 5 eas exposed bare wood. In the me room there was an ellow stain on the floor front to back of the toilet. R15 the initial tour of the facility by stain was from a roommate oilet." was a small, three drawer ed next to the resident's a sharp, one inch piece of the en and extending out from the the middle drawer. ared bathroom, there were five eas to the left of the toilet. ED ably from the wax" and the	F 465	R15 The missing laminate will be patchereplaced. The stains are most likely created from the chemical used to the toilets which discolors the wax. wax will be stripped off the flooring new wax will be installed. To be corbefore 10/24/14. The Facility Manabe responsible for monitoring that trepair has been completed by the maintenance staff. Environmental rwill be conducted semiannually to forcorrect any future issues. R16 The bed side table with the broken will be repaired or replace. To be completed before 10/24/14. The Famanager will be responsible for monitoring that the repair has been completed by the maintenance staff Environmental rounds will be condusted semiannually to find and correct and future issues. R29 & R32 The stains are most likely created for the chemical used to clean the toile which discolors the wax. The wax was stripped off the flooring and new was be installed. To be completed befor 10/24/14. The Facility Manager will responsible for monitoring that the has been completed by the maintenstaff. Environmental rounds will be conducted semiannually to find and correct any future issues. R46 This wall damage will be repaired a painted. To be completed before 10 The Facility Manager will be responsed.	clean The and mpleted ger will he ounds ind and wood acility f. acted y rom ets vill be ax will e be repair nance I

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	, ,		LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245512	B. WING			09/	18/2014
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	N		9	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 00 HILLIGOSS BOULEVARD SOUTHEAST FOSSTON, MN 56542		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 465	R46's room, there area in the sheetro the bed. At the hea areas where the shand partially missin R51's bathroom, no four inch moon-shawhich exposed bar extended out from stated the flooring. During interview, on ED stated a team of himself, the facility the facility risk man every six month and rooms. The ED repairs or changes distributed to the modern thand to the facility maint previous to the surface asystem for facility maintenance concepts for the surface of the	was a scuffed and gouged ck on the wall at the head of d of the bed, there were three neetrock was cracked, broken	F 4	165	for monitoring that the repair has be completed by the maintenance staff Environmental rounds will be condusemiannually to find and correct and future issues. R51 The cracked flooring rubber base be were replaced on 10/17/14. This was monitored by the Facility Manager awork was completed by Vern some Floor Company.	f. ucted y oards ork was and	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING				(X	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		245512	B. WING			09/18/2014	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	I	•	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 900 HILLIGOSS BOULEVARD SOUTHEAST FOSSTON, MN 56542			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG		N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIA	(X5) COMPLETION TE DATE	
F 465		se of room checks was to trooms were kept in a well	F 4	65			

F5512023

PRINTED: 10/22/2014 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

(X3) DATE SURVEY

(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES COMPLETED IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: AND PLAN OF CORRECTION A. BUILDING 01 - NURSING HOME 09/16/2014 245512 B WING STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 900 HILLIGOSS BOULEVARD SOUTHEAST **ESSENTIA HEALTH FOSSTON** FOSSTON, MN 56542 (X5) COMPLETION DATE PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL **PREFIX** PRÉFIX CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) K 000 K 000 INITIAL COMMENTS FIRE SAFETY THE FACILITY'S POC WILL SERVE AS YOUR ALLEGATION OF COMPLIANCE UPON THE DEPARTMENT'S ACCEPTANCE. YOUR SIGNATURE AT THE BOTTOM OF THE FIRST PAGE OF THE CMS-2567 WILL BE USED AS VERIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE. UPON RECEIPT OF AN ACCEPTABLE POC, AN ONSITE REVISIT OF YOUR FACILITY MAY BE CONDUCTED TO VALIDATE THAT SUBSTANTIAL COMPLIANCE WITH THE REGULATIONS HAS BEEN ATTAINED IN ACCORDANCE WITH YOUR VERIFICATION. A Life Safety Code Survey was conducted by the Minnesota Department of Public Safety. At the time of this survey. First Care Living Center 01 Main Building was found not in substantial compliance with the requirements for participation in Medicare/Medicaid at 42 CFR, Subpart 483.70(a), Life Safety from Fire, and the 2000 edition of National Fire Protection Association (NFPA) Standard 101, Life Safety Code (LSC), Chapter 19 Existing Health Care. **EPOC** PLEASE RETURN THE PLAN OF CORRECTION FOR THE FIRE SAFETY **DEFICIENCIES (K TAGS) TO:** Health Care Fire Inspections State Fire Marshal Division 445 Minnesota Street, Suite 145 St. Paul, MN 55101 Or by e-mail to: (X6) DATE LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE TITLE

Electronically Signed

10/17/2014

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

PRINTED: 10/22/2014 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			E CONSTRUCTION 01 - NURSING HOME	COM	E SURVEY PLETED
		245512	B. WING			09/	16/2014
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			90	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 00 HILLIGOSS BOULEVARD SOUTHEAST OSSTON, MN 56542		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(FACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 000	Marian.Whitney@s THE PLAN OF CO DEFICIENCY MUS FOLLOWING INFO	PRRECTION FOR EACH ST INCLUDE ALL OF THE ORMATION: what has been, or will be, done	К	000			
	3. The name and/oresponsible for corprevent a reoccurr. First Care Living Covithout a basemer constructed at 2 dibuilding was considetermined to be constructed. These construction. The	roposed, completion date. or title of the person rection and monitoring to rence of the deficiency center is a 1-story building ont. The building was ifferent times. The original tructed in 1972 and was of Type II(111) construction. In the sleeping rooms and an the north east corner were es additions are Type II(111) building is divided into 4 smoke inute and two 2-hour fire		**			
	automatic fire spri accordance with N Installation of Auto edition). The facilit smoke detection in sleeping rooms ar accordance with N Alarm Code" (199	g is protected with a complete nkler system installed in IFPA 13 The Standard for the omatic Sprinkler Systems (1999 ty has a fire alarm system with the corridor system, in all and in common areas, installed in IFPA 72 "The National Fire 9 edition). The fire alarmed for automatic fire department adous areas have automatic fire					

		& MEDICAID SERVICES	()(0) 14111	TIDI		ATE SURVEY	
• =	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING 01 - NURSING HOME			COMPLETED	
		245512	B. WING			9/16/2014	
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		7		TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
ESSENT	IA HEALTH FOSSTO	N			00 HILLIGOSS BOULEVARD SOUTHEAST OSSTON, MN 56542		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
K 000	detectors that are	age 2 on the fire alarm system in e Minnesota State Fire Code	K	000			
K 069 SS=D	The requirement a NOT MET as evide NFPA 101 LIFE SA	re protected in accordance	K	069		10/17/14	
	Based on docume interview, it was defailed to ensure the inspections of the fire suppression sy appliances have be per table 8-3.1, stacooking operations components shall semiannually by a certified company practice could affe and visitors. Findings Include: On facility tour bet on 09/16/2014, du documentation for and fire suppressions.	is not met as evidenced by: entation review and staff etermined that the facility has at 1 of 2 semi-annual kitchen hood ventilation and estem protecting the cooking een completed. NFPA 96 8-3.1 tes that for moderate-volume s, the hood system and be inspected and maintained properly trained, qualified, and or person. This deficient ct residents, all kitchen staff ween 11:30 AM and 2:30 PM ring the review of all available the kitchen hood ventilation on system inspection reports, the Facility Manager (MM), the			K 69 Tag for the Kitchen Fire suppression system inspection missed from October 2013. This inspection was not complete The service company hired to complete this task has been replace with a new company. There has been a reminder added to the Maintenance and Facility managers computer to ensure a remind is in place to check for the completion of this task before it is due. This was completed on 10/17/14 and will be monitored by the Facility Manager and work completed by Northland Fire Company.	d. er	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING 01 - NURSING HOME			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		245512	B. WING			09/16/2014		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ESSENTIA HEALTH FOSSTON				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 900 HILLIGOSS BOULEVARD SOUTHEAST FOSSTON, MN 56542				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE COMPLETION		
K 069	Continued From pa facility failed to prov showing that the kill suppression system inspected within the			069	DEFICIENCY)			